Agenda
For enquiries on this agenda, please contact:
Henry Yellop, Email: henry.yellop@kingston.gov.uk
Tel: 0208 547 5846
Published on 9 March 2021

Culture, Housing, Environment and
Planning Committee (CHEP)
Date:

Wednesday 17 March 2021

Time:

7:30 pm

Place:

Online meeting that can be viewed online here:
https://www.youtube.com/c/kingstoncouncil/videos?
view=2&live_view=502
Members of the Committee
*Co-Chair: Councillor Emily Davey
Co-Chair: Councillor Hilary Gander
Co-Chair: Councillor Rebekah Moll

Councillor Ian George, Councillor Liz Green, Councillor Lesley Heap, Councillor
Jason Hughes, Councillor Thay Thayalan, Councillor Olly Wehring, Councillor
Yogan Yoganathan and Councillor Sharon Young
*Chairing this Committee.

This meeting is being broadcast live
This agenda is available to view on: www.kingston.gov.uk
You can also access this agenda through the Modern.gov app or by scanning the QR
code with your smartphone.

2

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of interest
Members of the Committee are invited to declare any pecuniary interests and any
non-pecuniary (personal interests) relevant to items on the agenda.

3.

Petitions
To receive petitions submitted by Councillors or members of the public who live,
work or study in the Borough. The petition must contain at least 20 signatures and
notice of the intention to submit the petition must be given in writing
to democratic.services@kingston.gov.uk by 10am the day before the meeting.

4.

Public questions
A period of up to 30 minutes during which any resident of the Borough or
representative of organisations operating within the Borough (other than members
of the Council) may ask questions on matters relevant to the Committee. (Please
see Welcome Information sheet overleaf.) Questions must be submitted in writing
to democratic.services@kingston.gov.uk by 10am on the working day prior to the
meeting (Tuesday 16 March 2021)

5.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 11
February 2020.

6.

Article 4 Direction for Seething Wells Filter Beds
Appendix A
To review the representations received following the recent public consultation on
the making of an immediate Article 4 Direction on land at Seething Wells Filter
Beds to remove nationally permitted development rights for the erection,
construction, maintenance, improvement or alteration of a gate, fence, wall or other
means of enclosure and to determine whether or not to confirm the Direction.

7.

Further Engagement on the Local Plan
Appendix B
To agree to a revised Local Development Scheme, and the approach to
engagement for the next phase of the Local Plan.

8.

LIP Programme 21/22
Appendix C
To approve the proposed schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 Local
Implementation Plan (LIP) programme, subject to confirmation from Transport for
London (TfL).

9.

10.

Planned Highway and Street Lighting Capital Programme
Appendix D
2021/22
To detail highway (carriageway, footway and street lighting) planned maintenance
works carried out during 202/21 and present a proposed planned highway and
street lighting maintenance programme for 2021/22.
Urgent items authorised by the Chair
To consider any items which, in the view of the Chair, should be dealt with as a
matter of urgency because of special circumstances in accordance with S100B(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972.

3
11.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
The following resolution is included as a standard item which will only be relevant if
any exempt matter is to be considered at the meeting for which the Committee wish
to resolve to exclude the press and public:
To exclude the public from the meeting under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it is likely that exempt information, as
defined in paragraph *….of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, would be disclosed
and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.
(*re
[...]
are not, therefore, acted upon until it is clear that they are not
going to be called in.
A call-in means the decision will be reviewed by a meeting of the Council’s Scrutiny Panel.
The Panel cannot overturn the decision. It may decide that no further action is necessary,
in which case the decision will be implemented or will refer the issue back to the decision
making Committee (or, exceptionally, to a meeting of the Full Council) with its views and a
request that the decision is reconsidered taking account of these views.
Minutes
The Minutes briefly summarise the item and record the decision. They do not record who
said what during the debate.

A1
Culture, Housing, Environment & Planning Committee

Appendix A

17 March 2021
Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights to erect, improve or alter
gates, fences, walls or other means of enclosure at Seething Wells Filter Beds,
Surbiton
Nazeya Hussain, Executive Director of Place
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rebekah Moll, Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy
and Culture.

Purpose
To review the representations received following the recent public consultation on the
making of an immediate Article 4 Direction on land at Seething Wells Filter Beds to
remove nationally permitted development rights for the erection, construction,
maintenance, improvement or alteration of a gate, fence, wall or other means of
enclosure and to determine whether or not to confirm the Direction.
Recommendation that To resolve that 1.

The representations received through the public consultation be considered

2.

The confirmation of the Article 4 Direction, subject to minor modifications to the
wording of the Direction in order to allow the repair, maintenance and ‘like for like’
replacement of any existing gate, fence, wall or other means of enclosure is
approved.

Benefits to the Community:
The Article 4 Direction has been made in order to protect wildlife on the site.

Key Points
A.

This report seeks the Committee’s a
[...]
nfirmed by the Council at a meeting of its Culture Housing Environment and Planning
Committee on 17th March 2021 under paragraph 1(7) and in accordance with paragraphs
1(9) and (10) of Schedule 3 to the said Order with the modification shown in italic print in the
Schedule
SCHEDULE
The erection, construction, improvement or alteration of a gate, fence, wall or other means of
enclosure comprised within Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the said Order and not being
development/use comprised within any other class SAVE THAT this provision does not
restrict the repair maintenance or replacement of any existing gate fence wall or other
means of enclosure on the said land PROVIDED THAT such works replicate any existing
means of enclosure in design form height and materials used
[SITE LOCATION PLAN TO BE INSERTED HERE AND SEALED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MEETING PROCEDURE RULE 34]

A23

Originally made under the Common Seal of the Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames
on the 23rd day of October 2020 and confirmed as modified under the Common Seal of the
Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames on this day of March 2021
THE COMMON SEAL of
THE MAYOR AND BURGESSES
OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF
KINGSTON UPON THAMES
was hereunto affixed to this
Direction in the presence of:

Signature 
Name



Authorized Signatory in accordance with
Meeting Procedure Rule 34.
Seal Register No. L

B1
Culture, Housing, Environment and Planning Committee

Appendix B

17 March 2021
Further Engagement on the Local Plan
Nazeya Hussain, Executive Director of Place
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rebekah Moll, Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy
and Culture.
Purpose of Report
To agree to a revised Local Development Scheme, and the approach to engagement for
the next phase of the Local Plan.
Recommendation(s)
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:
1. A revised Local Development Scheme (Annex 1) incorporating changes to the
timetable for preparing the new Local Plan set out in this report be approved.
2. The undertaking of an additional stage of engagement in the Local Plan
programme (to be known as Further Engagement on the Local Plan) - as set out
in the revised Local Development Scheme - be approved. This will be carried out
in conformity with relevant planning regulations.
3. Prior to the Further Engagement on the Local Plan , the Assistant Director for
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio
Holders and opposition spokesperson(s) be given delegated authority to agree
the materials for the Further Engagement on the Local Plan.

Benefits to the Community:
The updated Local Development Scheme will provide clarity to the community on the
timescales for the delivery of the Local Plan and when they can take part in its
preparation. It will also provide information about the planning documents comprising the
borough’s current Development Plan and the new documents that the Council intends to
produce as it delivers its Local Plan. By carrying out the recommendations within this
report, the Council will be continuing its commitment to hardwire engagement into
decision making. Communities will help to shape the vision for Kingston’s future and play
an intrinsic role in creating a truly local plan for the borough up to 2041.
Key Points
A.

Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a statutory
requirement on the Council to set out its current planning policy documents and any
new or replacement documents it intends to produce, and list them in the Local
Development Scheme (LDS).

B.

There have been significant changes to the planning policy context since Kingston’s
2020 LDS was approved. Most notably the publication of the Government’s White

B2
Paper on the future of planning and the imminent publication of the Mayor’s new
London Plan.

C.

The updated LDS (Annex 1) covers the period from Spring 2021 to Winter 2023/24.
These changes include an update to the timetable for preparing the new Local Plan.
The new L
[...]
 for preparing the new Local Plan. It is considered that the most
appropriate way of addressing these changes and the potential impact for
development in the borough in the future is to carry out additional engagement at
Regulation 18 stage - to be known as Further Engagement on the Local Plan,
rather than proceeding to the First Draft of the Local Plan as originally intended.
Consequently, the additional stage of engagement requires an update to the LDS.

Proposals
10.

There are two proposals in this report:
● Revised Local Development Scheme (LDS)
● Further Engagement on the Local Plan

Revised Local Development Scheme
11.

The changes to the planning policy context and the commitment to carry out further
engagement on the new Local Plan requires an updated LDS.

12.

The Minister of State for Housing and Planning recently reiterated that all Local
Plans should be adopted by the end of 2023. The Council is committed to meeting
this target and the revised LDS includes a timetable that schedules the Local Plan
to be adopted by December 2023.

13.

The revised LDS covers the period from Spring 2021 to Winter 2023/24 and is
shown in Annex 1. Once approved, this will be published on the Council’s planning
policy webpages.

Further Engagement on the Local Plan
14.

The Council will involve and collaborate with residents and communities on their
future vision for the borough.

15.

The intention is to use an online platform to gather and test ideas with residents and
gain a greater understanding of their priorities going forward. It is intended that this
platform will be as interactive and engaging as possible.

16.

Ensuring that the Council reaches those who may not have access to online
channels is crucial, by working closely with local partner organisations, stakeholders
and community groups. Special care will be taken to ensure that ‘seldom heard’
groups are engaged and that, insofar as is possible, the engagement reflects the
demographics of the borough.

17.

The
[...]
ontext - both at national
and London levels - which have impacted on the ability to continue preparing the new
Local Plan in accordance with timetable set out in the 2020 LDS which are set out
below.

● In August 2020, the Government published planning policy changes in England in
2020 and the ‘Planning for the Future’ White Paper. The White Paper sets out
proposals for a series of fundamental reforms to the planning system in England,
covering plan-making, development management, and development contributions.
The proposed changes are significant and will likely to have far-reaching implications
for the planning functions of this Council in the future, including a proposed zonal
approach to plan making.

● In September 2020, significant changes to the Use Classes Order came into effect,
including the collating of various town centre uses into a single use class (Class E),
which impacts the ability to manage retail, commercial and office uses.

● Since the Early Engagement of the new Local Plan, the new London Plan has
progressed through Examination in Public to a final Publication stage, which has now
been approved by the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local
Government. The Publication version of the new London Plan has decreased the
housing target for the Borough from 1,364 homes per year (as set out in the version
that went to Examination in Public) to 964 homes per year. Nonetheless, this housing
target is still significantly higher than the current housing target (643 homes per year)
set out in the 2016 London Plan. The new London Plan is expected to be formally
published by the Mayor of London imminently.

B11

Annex 1
● The continued impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, together with the various changes
to the planning policy context, have resulted in a need to reprogramme the timetable
for preparing the new Local Plan. It is considered that the most appropriate way of
addressing these changes and the potential impact for development in the Borou
[...]
cal Implementation Plan - 2021/22 Programme
Sarah Ireland, Executive Director for Corporate and Communities
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Hilary Gander, Portfolio Holder for Environment and
Sustainable Transport
Purpose of Report
To approve the proposed schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 Local Implementation
Plan (LIP) programme, subject to confirmation from Transport for London (TfL).
Recommendation(s)
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:
1. Any comments on Annex 1 from the Neighbourhood Committees be noted as set
out in the report at paragraph 7, and
2. To further note that the Maldens and Coombe Neighbourhood Committee takes
place on 24 March, so any additional comments from that Committee are
considered by the Executive Director of Corporate and Communities in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder.
3. The proposed schemes, as listed in the table in Annex 1 are approved, and
confirmed to TfL as the LIP programme for 2021/22, noting the TfL submission
criteria in paragraph F.
4. Should any adjustments be required to Annex 1, these will be delegated to the
Executive Director of Corporate and Communities in consultation with the Portfolio
Holder.

Benefits to the Community:
The schemes listed in Annex 1 form part of the ongoing LIP delivery programme to
introduce schemes that will make a contribution to improving the transport network of the
borough, which will encourage the shift towards more sustainable and safer transport
thus contributing to the borough’s zero carbon ambition.
Key Points
A.

TfL funding is provided to London boroughs to support local transport improvements
that accord with the latest Mayor’s Transport Strategy (MTS) goals, as set out in the
Greater London Authority (GLA) Act 1999. The mechanism for delivering those
improvements is through the LIP, which is the borough’s strategic highway policy.

B.

In order to obtain funding, the Council must show how each scheme submitted will
support the MTS goals, and this means that boroughs 
[...]
 new schemes for future LIP
programmes
Allocation will fund updates for traffic monitoring equipment and speed indicator signs

borough wide
borough wide

Proportion of Corridors Funding which is provide to cover cycle training, behavour change and
travel plannning.

borouigh wide

A243 Healthy Streets Area - Tolworth
Road/Thornhill road area
A2043 Malden Road

Generic allocations
Future scheme development
Equipment and monitoring

Sustainable Transport work streams
Allocation

Local Transport Fund

330
1209

100 Standard

Funding not confirmed but options being considerd are - Assist with the completion of the
Streetspavce project, for TMO review and scheme changes or removals; Support delivery
programme for 20mph project; or further work on enhancing the wider borough cycling network borough wide

C8

75 Continuation

North Kingston Healthy Streets area

D1
Culture, Housing, Environment and Planning Committee

Appendix D

17 March 2021
Planned Highway and Street Lighting Capital Programme 2021/22
Sarah Ireland, Executive Director, Corporate and Communities
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Hillary Gander, Portfolio Holder for
Environment and Sustainable Transport

Purpose
To detail highway (carriageway, footway and street lighting) planned maintenance works
carried out during 2020/21 and present a proposed planned highway and street lighting
maintenance programme for 2021/22.
Recommendation
To resolve that 1. The current status of schemes from the 2020/21 planned highway works as
detailed in Annex 1, be noted
2. Subject to any comments from the Neighbourhood Committees, the prioritised
planned highway and street lighting capital maintenance programme for 2021/22,
as detailed in Annex 2, be approved, with the Executive Director of Corporate and
Communities delegated to deal with any in-year changes that may prove
necessary in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and affected ward members.
3. To further note that the Maldens and Coombe Neighbourhood Committee takes
place on 24 March, so any additional comments from that Committee are
considered by the Executive Director of Corporate and Communities in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder.
Benefits to the Community:
Planned highway and street lighting maintenance programmes are developed to ensure
that the highway network is safe and keeps people and goods moving.

Key Points
A.

Kingston Council’s highway network comprising carriageways, footways and street
lighting is the most visible, well used and valuable physical asset which the Council
is responsible for. Achieving the Council’s strategic outcome of “a sustainable
approach to new homes, development and infrastructure which benefits our
communities, in a well maintained borough”, require continuous investment in the
heavily used highway assets to maintain them in a serviceable condition. The
highway maintenance needs are being reviewed on a continuous basis and
prioritised on a Borough-wide basis. The proposed programme is set out in Annex
2.

B.

The Annual Highway Investment Programme has traditionally been made up of
Council’s capital funding to deliver the planned maintenance programme for

D2
non-principal roads, and funding from Transport for London (TfL) for maintenance of
principal roads, the TfL allocation at this time is nil but there may be an opportunity
later in the year to bid for funds.

C.

The Committee is asked to approve the following:
-

planned footway and carriageway maintenance to the value of £1.5 m;
(indicative value footways £650.000 and carriageways £850.000)
street lighting programme including column replacement and luminaire LED
replacement £1.957m. The indicative split between column and luminaire
replacement is £440,000 on columns and the rest on luminaires.

D.

The 2021/22 budgets and the Medium Term Finance Strategy (MTFS) is due to be
considered at the Finance and Contracts Committee and Partnership Committee.

E.

The allocation for 2020/21 for planned footway and carriageway ma
[...]
nd to ensure that it can be delivered within budget.

Consultations
14. As requested through the Neighbourhood Chairs’ Forum, the planned maintenance
footway and carriageway list has been submitted to the four Neighbourhood
Committee Meetings as an information item and any comments will be reported at

D4
the meeting. Because the Maldens and Coombe Neighbourhood Committee takes
place on 24 March, any additional comments from that Committee are
recommended to be considered by the Executive Director of Corporate and
Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

15. Letter drops to all affected residents/businesses will be carried out by the Council
Contractor 10 working days in advance of the works commencing, advising them of
the arrangements and timescales. Copies are also sent to ward councillors.
Customer satisfaction surveys will be undertaken by our Contractor following
completion of the works for quality assurance purposes. The results will be used to
identify and implement any service improvements.
16. Prior to footway schemes commencing, residents will be given the opportunity to
apply for a new vehicle crossover or extend an existing one, and these works will be
undertaken during the footway improvement scheme. This approach has proved
beneficial in the past to all parties and is critical to ensure the integrity of the new
footway is protected and avoids vehicles crossing the footway without a crossover
to access properties.
Timescale
17. Work will be scheduled to commence as early in the new financial year as possible.
The actual timing of scheme works will be determined and coordinated with other
activities, such as statutory undertakers’ planned works, school holidays and other
relevant events as part of the Council’s network management duties.
18. Prolonged periods of very wet, cold or hot weather can have a significant influence
on the work programme and priorities. Additionally, emergency works by statutory
undertakers may result in some sche

Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

CULTURE, HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND PLANNING
COMMITTEE (CHEP)
17 MARCH 2021
19:30– 20:38
Councillor Emily Davey (Co-Chair)*
Councillor Hilary Gander (Co-Chair)
Councillor Rebekah Moll (Co-Chair)
Councillor Lesley Heap
Councillor Ian George
Councillor Liz Green**
Councillor Jason Hughes
Councillor Thay Thayalan
Councillor Olly Wehring**
Councillor Yogan Yoganathan
Councillor Sharon Young
*Chaired this Committee meeting
**Absent
1.

Apologies for absence
Councillors Green and Wehring were unable to attend the meeting. Councillors Kerr
and Beynon substituted respectively.

2.

Declarations of interest
Councillors Gander and Yoganathan declared that due to previous public comments
concerning agenda item no.6 and out of an abundance of caution, they would
temporarily be withdrawing from the meeting during the deliberations and voting on
that particular item.

3.

Petitions
There were no petitions.

4.

Public questions
The public questions received at the Committee as well as the response provided on
the night are attached to the minutes at annex 1.

5.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 were confirmed as a correct
record.
Voting: Unanimous.

1

CHEP
17 MARCH 2021
6.

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

Article 4 Direction for Seething Wells Filter Beds

Appendix A

The Committee considered a report to review the representations received following
the recent public consultation on the making of an immediate Article 4 Direction on
land at Seething Wells Filter Beds to remove nationally permitted development
rights for the erection, construction, maintenance, improvement or alteration of a
gate, fence, wall or other means of enclosure and to determine whether or not to
confirm the Direction.
RESOLVED that:
1. The representations received through the public consultation be
considered
2. The confirmation of the Article 4 Direction, subject to minor modifications to
the wording of the Direction in order to allow the repair, maintenance and ‘like
for like’ replacement of any existing gate, fence, wall or other means of
enclosure is approved.
Voting:
For: Beynon, Davey, George, Heap, Hughes, Kerr, Moll, Thayalan, Young
Against: Zero (0)
Abstain: Zero (0)
Absent: Councillors Gander and Yoganathan
7.

Further Engagement on the Local Plan

Appendix B

The Committee next considered a report which sought to agree to a revised Local
Development Scheme, and the approach to engagement for the next phase of the
Local Plan. The importance of resident’s contributions toward the Local Plan was
particularly highlighted.
Since the early engagement of the Local Plan in May 2019 there have been
significant developments including the London Plan being adopted, the Government
white paper and a new National Planning Policy Framework. There is an ambition to
engage with as broad and diverse a group of residents as possible to ensure that
the result is sufficiently representative.
Concerns were raised by members with regard to the accessibility of the language
used in the consultation process and wished to ensure that communications were
easily understood by residents.
RESOLVED that:
1. A revised Local Development Scheme (Annex 1) incorporating changes to
the timetable for preparing the new Local Plan set out in this report be
approved.
2. The undertaking of an additional stage of engagement in the Local Plan
programme (to be known as Further Engagement on the Local Plan) - as set
out in the revised Local Development Scheme - be approved. This will be
carried out in conformity with relevant planning regulations.
2

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

CHEP
17 MARCH 2021

3. Prior to the Further Engagement on the Local Plan , the Assistant Director
for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, in consultation with the relevant
Portfolio Holders and opposition spokesperson(s) be given delegated
authority to agree the materials for the Further Engagement on the Local
Plan.
Voting:
For: Councillors Beynon, Davey, Gander, Heap, Ker, Moll, Thayalan, Yoganathan
and Young (9)
Against: Zero (0)
Abstain: Councillors George and Hughes (2)
8.

LIP Programme 21/22

Appendix C

The Committee next considered a report which sought to approve the proposed
schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 Local Implementation Plan (LIP) programme,
subject to confirmation from Transport for London (TfL). Emphasis was placed on
safer streets and sustainable travel.
An approximate figure of £1.2m TfL funding was proposed for the programme but
this figure had not yet been confirmed due to the financial impact of the Covid
pandemic. Late material was circulated to members of the Committee containing
comments on the report from three of the four Neighbourhood Committees.
Concerns were raised by some members of the Committee due to the Maldens and
Coombe Neighbourhood Committee not having their comments considered at the
meeting. This was due to the CHEP Committee meeting having to be brought
forward due to the pre-election period commencing on 22 March 2021. It was
confirmed that separate TfL funding would go towards the Cycleway scheme for the
Kingston to New Malden Gocycle route.
RESOLVED that:
1. Any comments on Annex 1 from the Neighbourhood Committees be noted
as set out in the report at paragraph 7, and
2. To further note that the Maldens and Coombe Neighbourhood Committee
takes place on 24 March, so any additional comments from that Committee
are considered by the Executive Director of Corporate and Communities in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder.
3. The proposed schemes, as listed in the table in Annex 1 are approved, and
confirmed to TfL as the LIP programme for 2021/22, noting the TfL
submission criteria in paragraph F.
4. Should any adjustments be required to Annex 1, these will be delegated to
the Executive Director of Corporate and Communities in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder.
Voting:
For: Councillors Beynon, Davey, Gander, Heap, Ker, Moll, Thayalan, Yoganathan
and Young (9)
Against: Zero (0)
3

CHEP
17 MARCH 2021

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

Abstain: Councillors George and Hughes (2)
9.

Planned Highway and Street Lighting Capital Programme
2021/22

Appendix D

The Committee lastly considered a report that asked the Committee to detail
highway (carriageway, footway and street lighting) planned maintenance works
carried out during 2020/21 and present a proposed planned highway and street
lighting maintenance programme for 2021/22.
RESOLVED that:
1. The current status of schemes from the 2020/21 planned highway works
as detailed in Annex 1, be noted
2. Subject to any comments from the Neighbourhood Committees, the
prioritised planned highway and street lighting capital maintenance
programme for 2021/22, as detailed in Annex 2, be approved, with the
Executive Director of Corporate and Communities delegated to deal with any
in-year changes that may prove necessary in consultation with the Portfolio
Holder and affected ward members.
3. To further note that the Maldens and Coombe Neighbourhood Committee
takes place on 24 March, so any additional comments from that Committee
are considered by the Executive Director of Corporate and Communities in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder.
Voting:
For: Councillors Beynon, Davey, Gander, Heap, Ker, Moll, Thayalan, Yoganathan
and Young (9)
Against: Zero (0)
Abstain: Councillors George and Hughes (2)
10.

Urgent items authorised by the Chair
There were no urgent items.

11.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
This item was not required.
Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Co Chair

4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

CHEP
17 MARCH 2021
Annex 1 – Public questions

Questions
Dr. Liz Meerabeau, Chair NMRA
1. The designation of Opportunity Areas in RBK
in 2016 was heavily reliant on building Crossrail
2- there is no other improvement in public
transport identified for RBK. Crossrail 2 is still in
the published version of the London Plan, with a
delivery date of the 2030s. Is this realistic and
does Crossrail 2 have a funding stream
identified.
2. The LIP paper refers to the need to shift the
predicted additional travel demand to walking,
cycling and public transport but there is no
mention of improvements in public transport in
the document. What will these improvements
be? And how robust are RBK’s post-covid
assumptions?
3. The Kingston Road cycle scheme will have
floating bus stops. I had understood that the
safety of existing bus stops of this type would be
reviewed, but understandably that cannot be
done during lockdown as many bus users are
still shielding. When will this review take place?
4. The LIP paper refers to implementing the 20
mph speed limit in the borough, but the data
from the consultation has not been shared with
the public. When will this take place, and will
there be further consultation before any change
in policy?

Responses
1. The New London Plan (2021) identifies the
Kingston OA as an area capable of
accommodating development and intensification
to provide leisure, cultural and night-time activity,
commercial and retail uses, as well as high
density housing. The Kingston OA as it stands is
premised on the delivery of Crossrail 2. Due to
current national funding pressures the delivery of
Crossrail 2 has been deprioritised and is now
unlikely to come forward early in the current
London Plan period. Discussions with GLA
regarding the possibility of the reframing of an OA
in support of different spatial strategy objectives
for Kingston are being considered.
2. This report relates to RBK’s bid to TfL for funding
for highway and street improvements. Public
transport is provided by TfL and rail operators and
is not relevant to this report. The report (Para 22)
does identify that bus priority funding may
become available at a future date but TfL is not
currently seeking bids for this funding stream.
3. No floating bus stops are planned for Kingston
Road since they require extra room for the cyclists
to pass behind the bus stops, which we simply
don’t have on the Kingston-New Malden
carriageway. The bus stop bypasses which are
planned have been working well on other Go
Cycle routes. We are constantly in touch with TfL
and other boroughs in case any new designs are
put forward and an independent safety review is
carried out at the end of each scheme completion.
4. The report indicates that it is anticipated that
results of this consultation will be reported to
committee in mid-2021. Any 20mph scheme
would require a statutory consultation prior to
implementation.

Charles Deacon
1) Will the council consider further Article 4
directions at Seething Wells to remove other
Permitted Development rights that have been
the subject of recent applications by the owners?
2) Will Cllr Moll and other recipients respond to
my letter of 15th February about the SINC status

1. The permitted development rights (PDR) identified
by the Article 4 direction are considered to
present the main threat for wildlife and biodiversity
at the present time. Further Article 4 directions
may be applied if and where they are considered
appropriate, proportionate, and necessary.
2. A response has now been sent. The
recommendations in the SINC review are now
being considered by the Site Selection Board

5

CHEP
17 MARCH 2021

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

at Seething Wells and will they ensure to lobby
the Site Selection Board so that it is maintained?
3) Have the council agreed a management plan
with the owners of Seething Wells? If not, what
steps are being taken to agree one?

following the process for confirming SINCs
recommended by the London Wildlife Sites
Board.
3. The preparation of a management plan requires
the agreement of the landowner, however they
have no obligation to enter into a management
plan with the Council. Officers have made
numerous attempts to obtain ecology information
from the landowner to ensure relevant works would
not harm the site's biodiversity, they have declined
the opportunity.

6

